of the financial position of the Group, and of its performance for current year, and reflects the
management’s intention on the use of the asset. The new accounting policy also results in a
presentation consistent with the industry practices.

Powerlong Real Estate Holdings Limited  -  Annual Report 2011 67

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

(i) Change in accounting policy for land use rights relating to properties developed for sale
(continued)
The change in accounting policy has no material impact to the profits of the Group for current year
or for prior years. Accordingly, no retrospective adjustment has been made to the consolidated
statements of comprehensive income of the Group for prior years. The only retrospective
adjustments made were to include the land use rights relating to properties developed for sale into
the respective balances of properties under development and completed properties held for sale.
The reclassification made to the consolidated balance sheets of the Group as at 1 January 2010 and
31 December 2010 are as follows:

As at 1 January 2010

As previously
reported Reclassification Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Land use rights 1,616,364 (1,616,364) –
Properties under development 1,210,068 1,290,746 2,500,814
Completed properties held for sale 478,410 325,618 804,028

As at 31 December 2010

As previously
reported Reclassification Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Land use rights 1,741,981 (1,741,981) –
Properties under development 1,924,716 1,582,433 3,507,149
Completed properties held for sale 1,199,765 159,548 1,359,313

(ii) New and amended standards and interpretations adopted by the Group
HKAS 32 (Amendment) Classification of rights issues
HK(IFRIC) – Int 19 Extinguishing financial liabilities with equity instruments
Amendment to HKFRS 1 Limited exemption from comparative HKFRS 7 disclosures

for first-time adopters
HKAS 24 (Revised) Related party disclosures
Amendment to HK(IFRIC) Int – 14 Prepayments of a minimum funding requirement
HKFRS (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRS (2010)

The adoption of the above new and amended standards and interpretations did not have any
material impact on the consolidated financial statements except for disclosure.

[…]

The carrying amount of the Group’s and the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary
assets and liabilities at the respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

Group Company

31 December 31 December

2011 2010 2011 2010
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets
– HK$ 256,107 6,695 243,320 77
– US$ 4,002 210,252 2,411 –

260,109 216,947 245,731 77
Monetary liabilities
– HK$ 1,091,548 430,571 973,186 –
– US$ 1,574,580 1,344,658 1,574,580 1,344,658

2,666,128 1,775,229 2,547,766 1,344,658

Powerlong Real Estate Holdings Limited  -  Annual Report 2011 83

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(a) Financial risk factor (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)
The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If
there is a 5% increase/decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect in the profit after
taxation for the year is as follows:

Group Company

31 December 31 December

2011 2010 2011 2010
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for
the year:

5% increase in RMB against the
relevant currencies

– HK$ 41,772 21,194 36,493 –
– US$ 78,529 56,720 78,608 67,233

120,301 77,914 115,101 67,233
5% decrease in RMB against the

relevant currencies
– HK$ (41,772) (21,194) (36,493) –
– US$ (78,529) (56,720) (78,608) (67,233)

(120,301) (77,914) (115,101) (67,233)

(ii) Interest rate risk
Other than deposit held in banks and entrusted loans to third party, the Group does not have
significant interest bearing assets. The average rate of deposits held in banks throughout 2011
was 0.42% (2010: 0.36%). The weighted average interest rate of entrusted loans to third parties
throughout 2011 was 7.88% (2010: 5.68%). Any change in interest rates is not considered to
have significant impact to the Group. The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly
attributable to its long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair